
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 2nd October, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/5510N  Land Off Sydney Road, Crewe: Development of 40 affordable 
dwellings, the creation of a new vehicle and pedestrian access from Sydney 
Road, internal shared surface roads, car parking, landscaping and public open 
space for Galliford Try Partnerships  (Pages 7 - 30)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 19/2938C Hawthorn Cottage, Harvey Road, Congleton CW12 2PS: Outline 
Application for the Refurbishment of Hawthorn Cottage, Canal Side Farm and 
the Erection of 35 No. Dwellings. The Formation of a New Vehicle and 
Pedestrian Access from Gordale Close for Mr David Poyner, Davico Properties 
UK Ltd  (Pages 31 - 64)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 19/3307N  Boot and Slipper, Long Lane, Wettenhall: Erection of 4 Dwellings for 
E Atkinson, Commercial Development Projects Ltd  (Pages 65 - 82)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, A Critchley, S Davies, H Faddes (for Cllr 
Bratherton), K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker, D Murphy and J Rhodes

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor J Bratherton

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the placing on record of Councillor 
D Murphy’s apologies for the meeting.

24 19/2086N - LAURELS FARM, CREWE ROAD, HATHERTON, CW5 7PE: 
PROPOSED COLD STORE EXTENSION FOR MR M HELER, JOSEPH 
HELER LIMITED 

Note: Councillor J Clowes (Ward Councillor), Parish Councillor C Knibbs 
(on behalf of Hatherton & Walgherton Parish Council), Mrs D Holland 
(objector) and Mr K Read (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.



RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, 

authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Development Management 
to APPROVE the application, following consultation with the 
Chairman of Southern Planning Committee  (or in his absence the 
Vice Chairman), subject to:

 confirmation as to whether any hours of operation conditions have 
been attached to previous planning permissions on Laurels Farm 
and, if so, to consider whether an hours of operation condition should 
be imposed on this application

 any hours of operation condition deemed necessary

 the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Public Rights of Way scheme of management
5. Nesting birds survey
6. Feature for nesting birds
7. Landscaping scheme to include native species hedgerow along the 

building’s east boundary.
8. Landscaping scheme implementation
9. Landscaping management scheme
10. The cold store building to only be used for storage purposes ancillary 

to the operation of Laurel Farm
11. Details of how excess soil will be handled
12. Tree protection
13. Compliance with the FRA
14. Drainage strategy
15. Details of how the development will secure at least 10 per cent of its 

predicted energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or 
low carbon sources

16. Cycle storage (6 spaces) to be provided
17. Specification/siting of any refrigeration plant/equipment to be 

submitted and approved
18. External lighting details to be submitted and approved

Informatives:

1. As part of condition 15 the applicant is encouraged to consider the 
use of solar panels on the building.

2. The applicant is encouraged to consider the use of rainwater 
harvesting.



(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)





   Application No: 18/5510N

   Location: Land Off, SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE

   Proposal: Development of 40 affordable dwellings, the creation of a new vehicle and 
pedestrian access from Sydney Road, internal shared surface roads, car 
parking, landscaping and public open space.

   Applicant:  -, Galliford Try Partnerships

   Expiry Date: 08-Feb-2019

SUMMARY

The site is within the Open Countryside where, under policy PG6 of the Adopted Local Plan 
Strategy, there is a presumption against new residential development. The proposed 
development although affordable has not been put forward as a Rural Exception Site and 
therefore would not fall within any of the categories of exception to the restrictive policy 
relating to development within the open countryside. The issue in question is whether there 
are other material considerations associated with this proposal, which are sufficient material 
considerations in this case to outweigh the policy objection.

The site is an essentially land-locked site and no longer forms part of the functional open 
countryside as it is contained by existing residential development, the railway line and Sydney 
Road Bridge, and also future development which has been approved beyond the railway 
[...]
   



1.  It is considered that the harm to the Open Countryside is not outweighed by the benefits of 
the proposed development, given its poor layout and design resulting in the lack of satisfactory 
provision of recreational open space and opportunities for children’s play. The development is 
therefore deemed to be contrary to Policies PG6 (Open Countryside), SE1 (Design), SC3 (Health 
and Wellbeing), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East), and SD2 (Sustainable 
Development Principles) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved Policy RT3 of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

2.  It has not been demonstrated that the proposals cannot deliver the necessary financial 
contributions towards identified educational need and off-site open space/play space to mitigate 
the adverse impacts of the development. The proposals are therefore contrary to the Policies IN1 
(Infrastructure) and IN2 (Developer Contributions) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and 
saved Policy RT3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

7/16274 - Residential Development -  Refused 19th January 1989 

7/07282 - 4 detached dwellings - Refused 30th October 1980

POLICY

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS)

PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy
PG6 - Open Countryside
PG7 – Spatial Distribution of Development
SC4 – Residential Mix
SC5 – Affordable Homes
SC6 - Rural Exceptions Housing for Local Needs
SD1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East
SD2 - Sustainable Development Principles
SE3 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE5 – Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 1 - Design
SE 2 - Efficient Use of Land
SE 3 - Biodiversity and geodiversity
SE 4 - The Landscape
SE 5 - Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 6 – Green Infrastructure
SE9 - Energy Efficient Development
SE12 - Pollution, Land contamination and land instability
SE13 - Flood risk and water management
CO1 - Sustainable Travel and Transport
CO4 - Travel plans and transport asses
[...]
tion.         

Education

Following consultation with children’s services a financial contribution is required as the 
development of 40 dwellings is expected to generate:

 8 primary children (40 x 0.19) 
 6 secondary children (40 x 0.15) 
 0 SEN children (40 x 0.51 x 0.023%)

The development is forecast to increase an existing shortfall for primary provision (8 pupils) in 
the immediate locality as set out in the table below.  
The development is not expected to impact upon secondary or SEN school place provision.

To alleviate forecast pressures, the following contributions would be required:

8 x £11,919 x 0.91 = £86,770 (primary)
Total education contribution: £86,770

Without a secured contribution of £86,770, Children’s Services would object to this application as 
without the mitigation, 8 primary children would not have a school place in Crewe.    The 
applicant has however agreed to enter into a S106 agreement to secure this contribution. 

Open Space Provision 

Policy SE.6 of the LPS requires development to provide adequate open space  
and Saved Policy RT3 states that where a development exceeds 20 dwellings the Local Planning 
Authority will seek POS and play space on site.  This is quantified as follows;

Children’s Play Space -   20 sq m per family dwelling   
Amenity Green Space –   20m sq per family dwelling  



To address the reason for refusal of the previously submitted scheme a designated area of public 
open space (1000 sq m) is proposed.                         

The proposed provision of POS exceeds the requirements of Policy SE.6 
For amenity green space (20sq m per family dwelling), but given the constraints of this small site 
it is not of sufficient size to accommodate an equipped children’s play-space.   

The Council’s Leisure Officer (ANSA)  has commented  that although it is not possible to install 
formal play equipment within this area given its size  and the need  to minimise  disturbance  to 
overlooking dwellings (plots 6 -10) 
[...]
te.

It is considered on balance that in this case the benefits of the scheme weigh significantly in the 
planning balance and outweigh the disadvantages of the scheme. 



Through the assessment as to whether the scheme represents sustainable development, it is 
considered that it does achieve this in terms of social, environmental and economic 
sustainability. Therefore the proposal aligns with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development set out in the NPPF, and should be approved without delay

The scheme is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the completion of the S106 agreement making 
provision for;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable  

Housing 
 

Prior to occupation and in 
accordance with submitted 
details    

Health  £31,356 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

Private management 
of Public Open Space 

 Prior to first occupation
 

Education £86,770 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation
 

Ecology – Habitat  
Creation   

 £26,374 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

And subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans,  
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials    
5. Levels 
6. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
7. Ecological Enhancement Strategy



8. Method statement of Reptile Reasonable Avoidance Measures 
9. Hedgehog mitigation 
10. Details of external lighting  
11. Submission of landscape scheme       
12. Implementation of landscaping 
13. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment
14. Details of surface water drainage scheme 
15. Contamination - Phase II investigation to be submitted
16. Contamination – Verification report   
17. Contamination - Importation of soil  
18. Remediation of unexpected contamination  
19. Implementation in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement 20 
Implementation of tree protection measures   
21. Boundary treatment   
22. Dust Management 
23. Noise mitigation scheme
24. Details of Construction Management Plan
25. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided for dwellings
26. Residents Travel Information Pack to be submitted 
27. Installation of Ultra Low Emission Boilers

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 19/2938C

   Location: Hawthorn Cottage, Harvey Road, Congleton, CW12 2PS

   Proposal: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF HAWTHORN 
COTTAGE, CANAL SIDE FARM AND THE ERECTION OF 35 NO. 
DWELLINGS. THE FORMATION OF A NEW VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM GORDALE CLOSE.

   Applicant: Mr David Poyner, Davico Properties UK Ltd

   Expiry Date: 28-Oct-2019

SUMMARY

The proposed development would be contrary to Policy  PG2 and PG3 of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy  and saved policy  PS7  Congleton Local Plan of the as the development 
site is located  outside a settlement zone line and is wholly within designated Green Belt. The 
proposal is an inappropriate form of development for which there are no very special 
circumstances.

The development would provide economic benefits through the provision of employment during 
the construction phase, new homes, affordable and market and benefits for local businesses 
through new residents spending in the economy.

The impact upon education and health infrastructure would be neutral as the impact could be 
mitigated through a financial contribution as requested by the Education Manager and the NHS 
via S106.

The impact upon residential amenity/noise/air quality and contaminated land could be mitigated 
through the imposition of planning co
[...]
eshire East Local Plan Strategy – (CELPS) 
PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy
PG3  – Green Belt
SC4 – Residential Mix
CO1 Sustainable Travel and Transport
CO4 – Travel Plans and Transport Assessments 
SC4 - Residential Mix
SC5 – Affordable Homes
SC6 Rural Exception housing
SD1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East 
SD2 - Sustainable Development Principles 
SE 1 Design
SE 2 Efficient Use of Land
SE 3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE 4 the Landscape
SE 5 Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 6 – Green Infrastructure
SE7 _Conservation Areas
SE 8 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy
SE 9 – Energy Efficient Development
SE 13 Flood Risk and Water Management
IN1 – Infrastructure
IN2 – Developer Contributions

Saved Policies Congleton Local Plan 2005

PS7- Green Belt
GR 6 Amenity and Health
GR9 - Accessibility, servicing and provision of parking
GR14 - Cycling Measures
GR15 - Pedestrian Measures
GR16 - Footpaths Bridleway and Cycleway Networks
GR17 - Car parking



GR18 - Traffic Generation
GR 22 Open Space Provision
NR3 – Habitats
NR4 - Non-statutory sites
NR5 – Non-statutory sites

Congleton Neighbourhood Plan

The Congleton Neighbourhood Plan has formally been withdrawn.

National Planning Policy Framework

Of particular relevance are paragraphs:
11 Presumption in favour of sustainable development.
50.  Wide choice of quality homes
102-107 Promoting Sustainable Transport
124-132 Achieving well designed places
143-146 Green Belt
174-177 Habitat and biodiversity
184- 202 Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment

Other Considerations
The EC Habitats Directive 1992
Conservation of Habitats & Species Regulations 2010
Circular 6/2005 - Biodiversity and Geological Conservation - Statutory Obligations and Their 
Impact within the Planning System
Cheshire East Residential Design Guide

CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning)

United Utilities: No objection subject to conditions

Canal and River Trust : The Trust is keen to ensure that the development does not result in 
any risk of da
[...]
 existing medical provisions in Congleton 
which are running at capacity. This is considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in 
relation to the development.

The development would result in increased demand for indoor and outdoor sports provision in 
where there is very limited spare capacity. In order to increase capacity of the facilities which 
would support the proposed development, a contribution towards indoor and outdoor sport will 
be required.  The contribution to improve the canal towpath links into the accessibility of the site 
via in the Green Infrastructure around the site. This is considered to be necessary and fair and 
reasonable in relation to the development.

As a result the contributions are necessary, directly related to the development and fair and 
reasonable.

The future maintenance of public amenity space and play space within the site as required and 
the required mitigation  is directly related to the development and is fair and reasonable.

On this basis and for the purpose of any appeal, the S106 for the scheme is compliant with the 
CIL Regulations 2010. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Green Belt policy within NPPF strongly indicates that this scheme should be resisted in principle. 
It is considered that the NPPF and Local Planning policy are consistent with each other and the 
green belt policy within the Local Plan can be afforded very significant weight. The site, being 
mainly agricultural buildings and land, are specifically excluded from the definition of ‘previously 
developed land’ for the purposes of the policy. 

It is considered that the harm caused to the Green Belt by this development is not  outweighed 
by other considerations in the form of any benefit to the housing land supply and therefore there 
are no very special circumstances to justify this development. 

The proposal would be environmentally harmful to the adjacent ancient woodland and result in 
the un-necessary removal of important protected trees. Any benefit in th
[...]
ns of paras 175-177 of the National Planning Policy Framework.



4 Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed 
development is a sustainable form of development which can achieve an adequate 
quality of design that would be in keeping with the location of the site adjacent to the 
Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area.  In reaching this conclusion regard was had to the 
indicative design, the housing mix as proposed and the indicative layout, contrary to the 
Policy SD1, SD2, SC3, SE1, SE7, SC4   of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the 
Residential Design Guide SPD

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the  Interim Head Planning in consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S  S106 A      Amount T       Triggers

Affordable 
Housing

3    

30% affordable housing in a 65: 
5:35 split in accordance with the 
IPS

I

In accordance with details to be 
submitted and approved.

Health
 £       

£35280. (based on 35 dwellings)
T    

Paid prior to first occupation of the 
development.

Education     
 
£81,713 (based on 35 dwellings)

S

Staged contributions – 50% upon 
commencement, 50% on o 1st 
occupation 

Indoor Sport 
£6500

 

T      

Paid prior to first occupation of the 



development.

Outdoor 
Sport

F    

Formula - £1,000 per family 
dwelling or £500 per 2 bed space 
(or more) apartment for off-site 
provision.

T       
      

 Paid prior to first occupation of the 
development.

Private 
management
scheme for 
all POS/ 
Children’s 
Play space 
on site. 

P

Prior to commencement of 
development, implementation prior 
to 1st occupation

Towpath    
upgrade

A    

       Amount to be confirmed Prior to commencement of 
development







   Application No: 19/3307N

   Location: Boot and Slipper, Long Lane, WETTENHALL, WETTENHALL

   Proposal: Erection of 4 Dwellings

   Applicant: E Atkinson, Commercial Development Projects Ltd

   Expiry Date: 04-Oct-2019

SUMMARY

The proposal is for 4no dwellings on the site of a former public house, The Boot and Slipper, 
in Wettenhall. The Public House has been demolished in the recent past.  The application site 
is situated within the open countryside where Policy PG6 of the CELPS states a presumption 
against residential development unless is meets the exception of (inter alia), infill 
development, infill within a village, dwellings of exceptional design, replacement building 
(including dwellings) which are not materially larger. There is currently no building on the site 
to replace and the Inspector for the previously dismissed decision (17/2522N) considered that 
the proposal did not meet any of the exceptions set out in Policy PG6 for residential 
development. 

It is accepted that the land is previously developed, as confirmed by the Inspector. However it 
is considered that proposed development would be more harmful to the character and 
appearance of the open countryside in this unsustainable location, than leaving the land un-
developed. 

This application includes the provision of an affordable housing unit, a Bungalow which is to 
be Discounted for Sale by 20%.  This is not required by Planning policy, but the Housing 
Officer has exp
[...]
eteran Oak Tree within an area of land known 
as the ‘village green’. This area of land has been removed from the application site. It is suggested 
within the Statement that this will be ‘gifted’ to the community, however full details of this have not 
been submitted with this application. 

The proposed development is still relatively suburban its design and layout and the ‘courtyard’ 
design is very similar in character to the cul-de-sac previously refused. The ‘L’ shape building does 
not really reflect the character of a barn conversion in the Cheshire Area. 

There are still some concerns raised over the social proximity of the TPO veteran Oak Tree 
adjacent to unit 1 and the RPA which should be used given its Veteran status. However, the Tree 
Officer considers that based on the fact that the land has been developed previously, and with the 
tree retained in an open space, the view is taken that this could be accepted. This is considered to 
be neutral impact on the development. 

There are some benefits to the proposal in relation to a brownfield site being brought forward, 
additional housing supply, the proposed affordable housing unit, some small economic benefits 
during construction, and council tax once constructed. However it is not considered that these 
benefits would outweigh the harm caused to the open countryside. 

It is therefore considered that the development has not significantly changed to that which was 
dismissed recently at appeal, and more recently refused at Southern Planning committee. The 
proposal is therefore considered to be unacceptable and contrary to Polices SD2, SE1, and PG6 of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved Policies RES.5 and BE.1 of the Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan, and the NPPF. The proposal is therefore recommended for 
refusal.

Recommendation

REFUSE for the following reason:



1. The proposed development is considered to be unacceptable in principle. The 
development site is situated within the open countryside where there is a presumption 
against unacceptable, unsustainable development. It is considered that, although the site is 
a brownfield site, the proposed development would harm the character and appearance of 
the open countryside. The proposal is therefore considered to be unacceptable and contrary 
to Polices SD2, SE1, and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved Policies 
RES.5 and BE.1 of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in 
the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

If this application is subject to an appeal, approval be given to enter into a S106 Agreement 
with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers

Affordable 
Housing

1no Bungalow – Discounted to 
sale by 20% market value

No more than 50% open 
market properties 
occupied prior to 
affordable provision 
provided






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 18/5510N  Land Off Sydney Road, Crewe: Development of 40 affordable dwellings, the creation of a new vehicle and pedestrian access from Sydney Road, internal shared surface roads, car parking, landscaping and public open space for Galliford Try Partnerships
	6 19/2938C Hawthorn Cottage, Harvey Road, Congleton CW12 2PS: Outline Application for the Refurbishment of Hawthorn Cottage, Canal Side Farm and the Erection of 35 No. Dwellings. The Formation of a New Vehicle and Pedestrian Access from Gordale Close for Mr David Poyner, Davico Properties UK Ltd
	7 19/3307N  Boot and Slipper, Long Lane, Wettenhall: Erection of 4 Dwellings for E Atkinson, Commercial Development Projects Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd October, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, S Edgar (for Cllr Benson), 
H Faddes (for Cllr Critchley), K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker, D Murphy and 
J Rhodes

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors M Benson and A Critchley

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness, Councillors P Butterill, J Bratherton J Rhodes 
and S Akers Smith declared that they had received a telephone call 
regarding application number 18/5510N.

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 18/5510N  LAND OFF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE: DEVELOPMENT OF 40 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, THE CREATION OF A NEW VEHICLE 
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM SYDNEY ROAD, INTERNAL 
SHARED SURFACE ROADS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE FOR GALLIFORD TRY PARTNERSHIPS 

Note: Ms L Robertson attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.



RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

It is considered that the harm to the Open Countryside is not 
outweighed by the benefits of the proposed development, given its 
poor layout and design resulting in the lack of satisfactory 
opportunities for children’s play. The development is therefore 
deemed to be contrary to Policies PG6 (Open Countryside), SE1 
(Design), SC3 (Health and Wellbeing), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East), and SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved 
Policy RT3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, approval be 
given to enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable  

Housing 
 

Prior to occupation and in 
accordance with submitted 
details    

Health  £31,356 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

Private management 
of Public Open Space 

 Prior to first occupation
 

Education £86,770 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation
 



Ecology – Habitat  
Creation   

 £26,374 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

28 19/2938C HAWTHORN COTTAGE, HARVEY ROAD, CONGLETON 
CW12 2PS: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF 
HAWTHORN COTTAGE, CANAL SIDE FARM AND THE ERECTION OF 
35 NO. DWELLINGS. THE FORMATION OF A NEW VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM GORDALE CLOSE FOR MR DAVID 
POYNER, DAVICO PROPERTIES UK LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

29 19/3307N  BOOT AND SLIPPER, LONG LANE, WETTENHALL: 
ERECTION OF 4 DWELLINGS FOR E ATKINSON, COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


